population as a whole, which also generate important economic benefits.

   Main text

 48

Table 5. Aggregate estimates of the impact of smoking reductions on mortality and

mortality in the EU-25 in 2004

For data sources and estimation procedures we refer to Appendix E, section 4.
 [a] Estimated as number of deaths times the number of years of life lost per death on the

average. For smoking-related mortality, this average is estimated to be 20 years (i.e. 4
years higher than for total mortality, because of the younger age at death of most
smoking-related deaths in Europe, especially among women).

[b] Calculated as the number of persons-years in “fair/poor” health in 2004. Set equal to the
observed number of persons “fair/poor” health, given above.

[c] Calculated as the difference between the two policy scenarios as compared to the
baseline situation.

Baseline
situation

(EU-25 in
2004)

Policy
scenario 1:

25%
reduction

of smoking
prevalence

 in all
groups

Scenario
2:

25% in
higher

groups,
and 33%
in lower

groups

Additional
effect of 2
compared

to 1
(equity
effect)

Smoking prevalence (%)
- higher groups 0.25 0.19 0.19 0.00
- lower groups 0.35 0.26 0.23 -0.03
- total population 0.30 0.23 0.21 -0.02

Smoking-related deaths (* 1000)

- total population   1,085 865 811 -54
- higher groups   393 310 310 0
- lower groups   692 555 501 -54

Cases of smoking-related “fair/poor” health
(* 1000 persons)

- total population   42,833 34,165 31,979 -2.186
- higher groups   14,875 11,743 11,743 0
- lower groups   27,958 22,422 20,236 -2.186

Years of healthy life lost due to smoking in
total population (* 1000 years)

- through mortality   [a] 21,696 17,032 16,220 -1.082
- through prevalence of “poor/fair”

health   [b] 42,833 34,165 31,979 -2.186

Potential gain in healthy life years compared
to baseline (* 1000 years)   [c]

- through mortality reductions n.a. 4,395 5,477 -1.082
- through reduction in “poor/fair”

health n.a. 8,668 10,854 -2.186

   Main text

 49

What concern us here, however, are the additional economic benefits of the second

scenario. The impact of health inequalities on mortality was estimated to be 707,000

deaths in 2004 (table 3), and this would be reduced by about 54,000 (7.6%) if the

second scenario were realized (table 5). The impact of health inequalities on

morbidity was estimated to be 33,468,000 cases of “” fair”/ “poor” health in 2004

(table 3), and this would be reduced by 2,186,000 (6.5%) if the second scenario were

realized. This implies that some 7% of the economic costs of health inequalities